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Au fil des années, la demande de services IPO ne cesse d’augmenter. 

• Les nouveaux cas de cancer diagnostiqués au Canada est à la hausse 

• Les gens atteints de cancer vivent plus longtemps 

• Les modalités de traitement deviennent de plus en plus complexes 

Selon le sondage québécois portant sur la qualité des soins contre le 
cancer, les patients ayant eu accès à une IPO ont été plus satisfaits des 
soins reçus, surtout en matière de soutien émotionnel (Institut de la 
statistique du Québec, 2014). Dans un contexte de ressources limitées où 
la demande d’IPO est à la hausse, le modèle de soins et la pratique IPO 
doit être avant tout réévalué et optimisé afin d’améliorer l’accès aux 
services d’IPO. 
 
 

Introduction 

Objectifs 

Méthodes 

Résultats 

Prochaines étapes 
Mettre en place un plan d’action visant à améliorer l’intégration des soins et 
l’accès aux IPO 

Discussion et perspectives 

3. Déterminer la faisabilité 
d’implanter un nouveau 
modèle de soins au sein du 
RCR et d’y intégrer les 
nouvelles lignes directrices du 
MSSS quant au formulaire, 
aux critères de référence et 
d’exclusion à l’IPO 

2. Explorer 
d’autres modèles 
de soins au 
Québec 

1. Évaluer la pratique 
actuelle des IPO, 
identifier les aspects à 
améliorer et proposer 
des stratégies 
d’amélioration 

Revue de la littérature 
 
Analyse de l’accès actuel aux IPOs  
 
Évaluation de la pratique par le biais d’observations des procédés et 
d’entrevues individuelles (N=7 IPOs)   

Sondage auprès des professionnels de la santé (N=101 répondants) 

Groupe de discussion avec les IPOs (N= 23 IPOs)  

Sondage lié au rôle d’IPO (N = 30 répondants) 

• Le rôle de l’IPO n’est pas clair, ce qui entraîne des écarts entre les 
attentes et les responsabilités, des demandes de consultation 
inappropriées, des listes d’attente, et davantage de temps consacré à 
des tâches administratives qui ne nécessite pas leur expertise.  

• Les résultats soutenus par la littérature confirme qu’un processus de 
référence formel à l’IPO est nécessaire. 

• Les IPOs ont besoins de support - tant au niveau émotionnel que dans 
leurs tâches administratives de manière à optimiser le temps qu’elle 
consacre aux soins des patients.  

• Nos visites dans d’autres hôpitaux au Québec démontrent que les 
autres centres de cancer font face à des défis similaires. Certains ont 
implanter des stratégies pour améliorer l’accès aux IPO notamment par 
la mise en place d’un guichet unique à l’IPO.  

• En optimisant la pratique des IPOs, davantage de patients atteints 
de cancer pourront avoir accès à des personnes-ressources 
pouvant satisfaire leurs besoins complexes tout au long de la 
trajectoire de soins. 

Résultats du sondage 

En accord 

En désaccord 
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Fig 1: Les quatres fonctions principales de l’IPO au long de la trajectoire du patient 

Fig 2: (A) Nombre d’IPO par centre (B) Pratique IPO: Tel que déclaré par les sondages, 
en pourcentage; temps moyen consacré aux appels de patients par jour 

L’état actuel de l’accès à une IPO pour les hôpitaux partenaires du RCR 

Figure 3 : Répondants au (A) sondage d’IPO (N = 30) et (B) au sondage des 
professionnels de la santé (N = 101) (C) Réponse des IPO en matière de soutien, 
émotionnel, clinique et administratif (D) 5 défis de la pratique d’IPO 
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Fig 4: Les professionnels de la santé (PDS) et les IPOs remarquent qu’il y a un manque 
de comprehension vis à vis le rôle de l’IPO 

“Je pense que de nombreuses tâches 
sont attendues et ont été assumées par 
nos IPOs (par exemple, remplir des 
formulaires et rédiger des lettres) mais je 
ne suis pas certain que ce soit leur rôle.” 
- CHSM 

“Comme mes collègues, je reçois de 
plus en plus d'appels concernant les 
rendez-vous, des tests qui ne sont pas 
correctement cédulés et je dois 
investiguer. Cela devient mon problème, 
je suis inquiète"  
- IPO, CUSM 

“Il y a beaucoup de formulaires à remplir. 
Ces formulaires devraient être complétés 
par les médecins. Cette situation se produit 
de plus en plus et prend beaucoup de 
temps. Je ne sais pas comment m’en sortir.” 
- IPO, HGJ 
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informer Soutenir Coordonner 

Trajectoire patient 

Symptômes 
identifiés   

Diagnostique 

Choix de 
traitements 

Cycles de 
thérapies 

Survie 

Progression 

“La désignation et la disponibilité 
d’une IPO semblent varier d’un 
type de cancer à l’autre. Le 
processus n’est pas clair et le rôle 
d’une IPO n’est pas toujours clair 
non plus. » 
- Médecin de soins palliatifs, 
CUSM 

“Il faudrait définir plus clairement le 
rôle d’un infirmière IPO dans la 
trajectoire du patient. Il y a certains 
aspects qui seraient peut-être 
mieux géré dans la communauté” 
- Psychologue, HGJ 

Répondants au sondage des professionnels 
de la santé (N = 101) 
 

  Infirmière  39 (39%) 
  Médecin 30 (30%) 
  Allié de la santé 19 (19%) 
  Pharmacien  5  (5%) 
  Autres  8  (8%) 
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Raisons pour lesquelles les 
IPO appellent les patients: 
1. Gestion des symptoms 
2. Coordination ou 

continuité des soins 
3. Soutien 

Raisons pour lesquelles les 
IPO reçoivent des appels de 
patients:  
1. Gestion des symptoms 
2. Coordination ou 

continuité des soins 
3. Confirmer ou faire le suivi 

des rendez-vous 
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(1) Complexité de la population de patients 

(2) Documentation 

(3) Gestion du temps et charge de travail 

(4) Processus de référence des nouveaux patients 

(5) Tâches administratives 
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Figure 3 : Répondants au (A) sondage d’IPO (N = 30) et (B) % des répondants qui sont en 
accord qu'il existe un processus de référence pour les services IPO 
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		Q19

		Formulaire d'évaluation
 initiale OIIQ		12%

		Adapted "In-house" form		46%

		Progress note		19%

		other		23%
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Sheet1

		

		Q1

				Mean (SD)		21.9 (10.4)

				Median (IQR)		23 (15.5-30.5)

				Range		2 to 37

		Q2		Mean (SD)		7.0 (3.7)

				Median (IQR)		8 (5-9.5)

				Range		0.5-15

		Q3				n		%

				Multiple site		8		26

				Gastrointestinal		6		19

				Lung		5		16

				Hematology		4		13

				Breast		3		10

				Gynecology		2		6

				Head & Neck		2		6

				Sacroma		1		3

		Q6				n (%)		%

				Strongly Agree/Agree		19		73

				Disagree		7		27

		Q7		Strongly Agree/Agree		14		54

				Disagree		12		46

						Overall				JGH				MUHC				SMH

		Q8a				n		%		n (%)		%		n (%)		%		n (%)		%

				Strongly Agree		7		27		1		20		5		28		1		33

				Agree		12		46		2		40		9		50		1		33

				Strongly disagree/disagree		7		27		2		40		4		22		1		33

		Q8b

				Strongly Agree/Agree		12		48		1		25		9		50		2		67

				Disagree		8		32		1		25		6		33		1		33

				Strongly disagree		5		20		2		50		3		17		0		0

		Q8c

				Strongly Agree		5		19		1		20		3		17		1		33

				Agree		17		65		4		80		12		67		1		33

				Strongly disagree/disagree		4		15		0		0		3		17		1		33

		Q8d

				Strongly Agree/Agree		19		73		3		60		14		78		2		67

				Disagree		27		7		2		40		4		22		1		33

		Q8e

				Strongly Agree		4		15		2		40		1		5		1		33

				Agree		10		38		2		40		7		39		1		33

				Strongly disagree/disagree		12		46		1		20		10		56		1		33

		Q9a

				Strongly Agree/Agree		3		12		0		0		1		6		2		67

				Disagree		15		58		3		60		11		61		1		33

				Strongly disagree		8		31		2		40		6		33		0		0

		Q9b

				Disagree		10		38		2		40		6		33		2		67

				Strongly disagree		16		62		3		60		12		67		1		33

		Q9c

				Strongly Agree/Agree		15		58		3		60		10		56		2		67

				Disagree		7		27		0		0		6		33		1		33

				Strongly disagree		4		15		2		40		2		11		0		0

		Q9d

				Strongly Agree/Agree		8		31		1		20		5		28		2		67

				Strongly disagree/disagree		18		69		4		80		13		72		1		33

		Q9e

				Strongly Agree/Agree		9		35		3		60		5		28		1		33

				Disagree		11		42		2		40		8		44		1		33

				Strongly disagree		6		23		0		0		5		28		1		33

		Q10

				Strongly Agree		6		23		2		40		3		17		1		33

				Agree		13		50		3		60		9		50		1		33

				Strongly disagree/disagree		7		27		0		0		6		33		1		33

		Q11

				Strongly Agree/Agree		14		54

				Strongly disagree/disagree		12		46

		Q14a

				Strongly Agree/Agree		17		68		3		60		11		65		3		100

				Strongly disagree/disagree		8		32		2		40		6		35		0		0

		Q14b

				Strongly Agree/Agree		22		85		4		80		16		89		2		67

				Strongly disagree/disagree		4		15		1		20		2		11		1		33

		Q14c

				Strongly Agree/Agree		12		46		3		60		6		33		3		100

				Strongly disagree/disagree		14		54		2		40		12		67		0		0

		Q15

				Strongly Agree		5		19		1		20		2		11		2		67

				Agree		17		65		4		80		12		67		1		33

				Disagree		4		15		0		0		4		22		0		0

		Q19

				Formulaire d'Evaluation		3		12		0		0		0		0		3		100

				Adapted "In-house" form		12		46		3		60		9		50		0		0

				Progress note		5		19		2		40		3		17		0		0

				other		6		23		0		0		6		33		0		0

		Q24

				Strongly Agree/Agree		16		62		2		40		11		61		3		100

				Strongly disagree/disagree		10		38		3		60		7		39		0		0

		Q25

				0-25%		1		4		1		20		0		0		0		0

				25-50%		10		38		1		20		7		39		2		67

				50-75%		12		46		3		60		8		44		1		33

				75% or more		3		12		0		0		3		17		0		0

		Q26				n

				Symptom management		24

				educational information		8

				Support		11

				Coordination or continuity of care		16

				Confirm or follow-up on appointments		5

				Prescription renewal		4

				Referrals		9

				Other		1

				CROSS TAB		0-25%		25-50%		50-75%		75% or more

				Symptom management		1		9		12		2

				educational information		1		0		4		1

				Support		0		5		5		1

				Coordination or continuity of care		0		7		6		3

				Confirm or follow-up on appointments		0		0		3		2

				Prescription renewal		0		1		3		0

				Referrals		1		6		2		0

				Other		0		1		0		0

				CROSS TAB		Multiple site		Gastrointestinal		Lung		Hematology		Breast		Gynecology		Head & Neck		Sacroma

				Symptom management		7		3		4		4		3		1		1		1

				educational information		4		0		1		1		2		0		0		0

				Support		4		1		1		1		1		0		2		1

				Coordination or continuity of care		4		3		2		3		1		1		1		1

				Confirm or follow-up on appointments		1		2		1		0		0		1		0		0

				Prescription renewal		1		0		2		1		0		0		0		0

				Referrals		3		0		1		2		2		0		1		0

				Other		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0

		Q27				n

				Symptom management		23

				educational information		5

				Support		10

				Coordination or continuity of care		13

				Confirm or follow-up on appointments		12

				Prescription renewal		10

				Referrals		3

				Other		2

						0-25%		25-50%		50-75%		75% or more

				Symptom management		1		9		11		2

				educational information		0		2		2		1

				Support		1		3		4		2

				Coordination or continuity of care		0		6		6		1

				Confirm or follow-up on appointments		0		4		7		1

				Prescription renewal		0		4		6		0

				Referrals		1		1		0		1

				Other		0		1		0		1

						Multiple site		Gastrointestinal		Lung		Hematology		Breast		Gynecology		Head & Neck		Sacroma

				Symptom management		8		1		4		4		3		1		1		1

				educational information		1		1		1		2		0		0		0		0

				Support		3		1		0		2		2		0		1		1

				Coordination or continuity of care		3		2		1		2		2		1		1		1

				Confirm or follow-up on appointments		3		2		3		1		1		2		1		0

				Prescription renewal		4		1		3		1		0		0		1		0

				Referrals		1		1		0		0		1		0		0		0

				Other		1		0		0		0		0		0		1		0

		Q28				Mean (SD)

				Assessment of needs		31.5 (12.8)

				Coordination of Care		18.2 (9.9)

				Teaching		16.9 (7.0)

				Support		16.5 (7.9)

				Administrative task		17.5 (10.9)

		Q32				n		%

				Strongly Agree		14		54

				Agree		10		38

				Disagree		2		8

		Q33

				Strongly Agree		12		46

				Agree		11		42

				Disagree		3		12

		Q34		n(%)		Strongly agree/Agree		Strongly disagree/Disagree		NA

				Physician		21 (81)		5 (19)

				Residents		10 (38)_		15 (58)		1 (4)

				Social Worker		24 (92)		2 (8)

				Oncology Nurse		22 (85)		3 (12)		1 (4)

				Psychologist		24 (92)		1 (4)		1 (4)

				Pharmist		20 (77)		4 (15)		2 (8)

				Nutritionist		24 (92)		1 94)		1 (40

				Research Assistant		16 962)		8 931)		2 (8)

				Palliative Care consultant		25 (96)		1 94)

				Other

		Q35				Overall				JGH				MUHC				SMH

				Referral Process for new pts		n		%		n		%		n		%		n		%

				Stongly Agree/Agree		17		71		0		0		15		94		2		67

				Strongly disagree/ Disagree		7		29		5		100		1		6		1		33

				Referral Process is respected

				Stongly Agree/Agree		9		36		0		0		8		44		1		33

				Strongly disagree/ Disagree		16		64		4		100		10		56		2		67

				Explicit exclusion criteria

				Stongly Agree/Agree		11		44		1		20		9		53		1		33

				Strongly disagree/ Disagree		14		56		4		80		8		47		2		67

				Question the appropriatenss

				Stongly Agree/Agree		20		80		5		100		12		71		3		100

				Strongly disagree/ Disagree		5		20		0		0		5		29		0		0

				Clear when to close a pts file

				Stongly Agree/Agree		12		46		1		20		8		44		3		100

				Strongly disagree/ Disagree		14		54		4		80		10		56		0		0

		Q36				Overall				JGH				MUHC				SMH

				Completion of IPO form		n		%		n		%		n		%		n		%

				Stongly Agree/Agree		23		92		4		80		16		94		3		100

				Strongly disagree/ Disagree		2		8		1		20		1		6		0		0

				Explicit exclusion criteria

				Stongly Agree/Agree		23		88		4		80		16		89		3		100

				Strongly disagree/ Disagree		3		12		1		20		2		11		0		0

				Criteria to end

				Stongly Agree/Agree		20		77		4		80		13		72		3		100

				Strongly disagree/ Disagree		6		23		1		20		5		28		0		0

		Q37				Overall				JGH				MUHC				SMH

						n		%		n		%		n		%		n		%

				Stongly Agree/Agree		10		38		1		20		8		44		1		33

				Strongly disagree/ Disagree		16		62		4		80		10		56		2		67

		Q38				Overall				JGH				MUHC				SMH

						n		%		n		%		n		%		n		%

				Stongly Agree/Agree		15		60		1		25		12		67		2		67

				Strongly disagree/ Disagree		10		40		3		75		6		33		1		33





General information

		

		Q1

				Mean (SD)		21.9 (10.4)

				Median (IQR)		23 (15.5-30.5)

				Range		2 to 37

		Q2		Mean (SD)		7.0 (3.7)

				Median (IQR)		8 (5-9.5)

				Range		0.5-15

		Q4		RCN		MUHC		JGH		SMHC

				30		18		9		3

		Q3						%

				Multiple site		8		26

				Gastrointestinal		6		19

				Lung		5		16

				Hematology		4		13

				Breast		3		10

				Gynecology		2		6

				Head & Neck		2		6

				Sacroma		1		3
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Section 1

		SECTION 1: GENERAL INFORMATION

		Question Number		Question		Choices		%		%		count				COMMENTS

						Medical oncologist		8%		8		8

		1		What type of healthcare provider are you ?		Radiation oncologist		3%		3		3

						Surgical oncologist		11%		11		11

						Hemato-oncologist		5%		4		4

						Palliative care MD		3%		3		3

						Clinical nurse		23%		23		23

						Nurse Manager/ Assistant nurse manager		9%		9		9

				Psycosocial		Social worker		8%		8		8

						Psychologist		2%		2		2

						Nutritionist		8%		8		8

						Pharmacist		5%		5		5

						Research Nurse or research coordinator		6%		6		6

						OTHER Category		11%		10		19

						OTHER Category		11		10		10				didn’t respond

						no response		1		1		1

						Admin Assistant		1		1		1

						Clinical nurse specialist		1		1		1

						CRC		2		2		2				confirm accronyme clinical research coordinator?

						Geriatrician		1		1		1

						IPO		1		1		1

						Psychosocial		1		1		1

						Respirologist		1		1		1

						Vonlunteer services		1		1		1

						Physiotherapist/ Occupational Therapist		1		1		1

						Resident		0		0		0

										109.1		129

						Choices				%		count				COMMENTS

						RCN				100		101				101 respondents. However, 87 completed the full survey. Factors that can explain the discrepencies: communication strategies

		2		At what hospital do you work?		JGH				21		21

						MUHC				70		71

						SMH				9		9

						Choices				%		count

		3		How many years have you been working there ?		<2 years				10%		10

						2-5 years				7%		7

						6-9 years				13%		13

						10-15 years				26%		26

						>15 years				45%		45

				COMMENTS
More than 70% of respondents > 10 years of working their respective hospitals

						Choices				%		count

		4		Are you responsible for a specific disease site?		No				59		60

						Yes				41		41

				If yes

						General				53		16

						Lung				13		4

						GI				10		3

						Breast				7		2

						Melanoma				7		2

						Gyne				3		1

						H&N				3		1

						Sarcoma				3		1

						Choices				%		count				COMMENTS

		5		Are you familiar with the IPO role?		No				4		4				95 % were familiar with the IPO role

						yes				96		97

						Choices				%		count				> 70% had an IPO assigned to their team

		6		Is an IPO assigned to your team/ specific * disease site?		No				27		27

						yes				73		74

						Choices				%		count

		7		Do you refer patients to an IPO?		No				24		24				> 70% refers patients to IPO

						yes				76		77

						Choices				%		count

		8		Are you a member of an interdisciplinary team?		No				14		14				*add to interdisciplinary section 86% say that they are part of an interdisciplinary team

						yes				86		87
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Q.4 Are you responsible for a specific disease site?



Q14,Q15-referral process 

		





Q17-Expected tasks

		SECTION 2: IPO ROLE & PRACTICE

		Question Number		Question		Choices		count		%		COMMENTS

		9		IPO's play an important role in patient care		Strongly agree/Agree		85		98		98% respondents believe in that IPO's play an important role

						Disagree/Strongly disagre		2		2

		10		All cancer patients should benefit from an IPO follow-up		Strongly Agree		53		78		More than 75% believe that all cancer patients should have access to an IPO

						Agree		21		24

						Disagree/Strongly disagre		15		17

								89		?

		11		lack of understanding by patients of the IPO role as oppose to other oncology nurse roles				Hospital

								JGH				MUHC				SMH				Overall

								count		%		count		%		count		%		count		%

						Strongly agree/Agree		11		58		44		70		1		14		56		63%

						Disagree/Strongly disagre		8		42		19		30		6		86		33		37%

		12		lack of understanding by health care professionals of the IPO role as oppose to other oncology nurse roles				Hospital

								JGH				MUHC				SMH				Overall

								count		%		count		%		count		%		count		%

						Strongly agree/Agree		10		53		40		63		1		14		51		57

						Disagree/Strongly disagre		9		47		23		37		6		86		38		43

								count		%		COMMENTS

		13		I have no difficulty referring a patient to an IPO		Strongly Agree		36		40		~70% say that they have no didifficulty referring a patient to an IPO

						Agree		28		31

						Disagree/Strongly disagre		17		19

						Not applicable		8		9

		14		At the Cancer Center where I practice:				There is a referral process of new patients to an IPO

								JGH				MUHC				SMH				Overall

								count		%		count		%		count		%		count		%

						Strongly agree/Agree		6		32		43		70		6		86		55		63

						Disagree/Strongly disagre		10		53		9		15		0		0		19		22

						Not applicable		3		16		9		15		1		14		13		15

								I use the referral process (e.g complete IPO referral form)

								JGH				MUHC				SMH				Overall

								count		%		count		%		count		%		count		%

						Strongly agree/Agree		3		16		30		48		4		67		37		42

						Disagree/Strongly disagre		7		37		14		22		0		0		21		24

						Not applicable		9		47		19		30		2		33		30		34

								There are explicit exclusion criteria for an IPO referral.

								JGH				MUHC				SMH				Overall

								count		%		count		%		count		%		count		%

						Strongly agree/Agree		4		21		13		21		3		43		20		23

						Disagree/Strongly disagre		11		58		32		52		3		43		46		52

						Not applicable		4		21		17		27		1		14		22		25

								It is clear when the IPO have to close a patient file

								JGH				MUHC				SMH				Overall

								count		%		count		%		count		%		count		%

						Strongly agree/Agree		1		5		10		16		0		0		11		12

						Disagree/Strongly disagre		14		74		38		61		4		57		56		64

						Not applicable		4		21		14		23		3		43		21		24

		15		My centre would benefit from the following recommendations				Completion of an IPO referral form with reason stated

								JGH				MUHC				SMH				Overall

								count		%		count		%		count		%		count		%

						Strongly agree/Agree		12		63		47		75		5		71		64		72

						Disagree/Strongly disagre		5		26		12		19		0		0		17		19

						Not applicable		2		11		4		6		2		29		8		9

								Exclusion criteria for an IPO referral

								JGH				MUHC				SMH				Overall

								count		%		count		%		count		%		count		%

						Strongly agree/Agree		13		68		51		81		4		57		68		76

						Disagree/Strongly disagre		4		21		8		13		1		14		13		15

						Not applicable		2		11		4		6		2		29		8		9

								Criteria to close an IPO patient file

								JGH				MUHC				SMH				Overall

								count		%		count		%		count		%		count		%

						Strongly agree/Agree		11		58		57		90		4		57		72		81

						Disagree/Strongly disagre		4		21		3		5		1		14		8		9

						Not applicable		4		21		3		5		2		29		9		10

		16		I fully understand the IPO role functions :				Assess patient needs(physical and psycho-social)		Support the patient		Teach and provide information		Coordination/ Continuity of Care.

						Strongly Agree		59%		62%		63%		62%

				COMMENT (No graph)
> 50 % understand the different functions of IPO role		Agree		32%		33%		30%		30%

						Disagree/Strongly disagre		9%		6%		7%		8%

		17		I expect the IPO to be responsible for the following tasks:				Manage patient appointments (includes Booking, coordinating and following-up on appointments)

								JGH				MUHC				SMH				Overall

								count		%		count		%		count		%		count		%

						Strongly agree/Agree		9		47		27		43		4		57		40		45

						Disagree/Strongly disagre		10		53		36		57		3		43		49		55

								Complete insurance, medication and/or disability forms

								JGH				MUHC				SMH				Overall

								count		%		count		%		count		%		count		%

						Strongly agree/Agree		7		37		21		33		1		14		29		33

						Disagree/Strongly disagre		12		63		42		67		6		86		60		67

								Write exemption letters for patients

								JGH				MUHC				SMH				Overall

								count		%		count		%		count		%		count		%

						Strongly agree/Agree		6		32		25		40		1		14		32		36

						Disagree/Strongly disagre		13		68		38		60		6		86		57		64

								Follow-up on test results

								JGH				MUHC				SMH				Overall

								count		%		count		%		count		%		count		%

						Strongly agree/Agree		15		79		47		75		5		71		67		75

						Disagree/Strongly disagre		4		21		16		25		2		29		22		25

								Prescription renewals

								JGH				MUHC				SMH				Overall

								count		%		count		%		count		%		count		%

						Strongly agree/Agree		11		58		37		59		3		43		51		57

						Disagree/Strongly disagre		8		42		26		41		4		57		38		43

								Provide nursing care (e.g. give patient injection or wound care)

								JGH				MUHC				SMH				Overall

								count		%		count		%		count		%		count		%

						Strongly agree/Agree		15		79		26		41		3		43		44		49

						Disagree/Strongly disagre		4		21		37		59		4		57		45		51
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		11		lack of understanding by patients of the IPO role as oppose to other oncology nurse roles				Hospital

								JGH				MUHC				SMH				Overall

								count		%		count		%		count		%		count		%

						Strongly agree/Agree		12		63		47		75		1		14		60		67

						Disagree/Strongly disagre		7		37		16		25		6		86		29		33

						N		19				63				7				89

						N		N = 89		N =  19		N= 63		N= 7

								Overall		JGH		MUHC		SMH

						Strongly agree/Agree		67%		63%		75%		14%

						Disagree/Strongly disagre		33%		37%		25%		86%

		12		lack of understanding by health care professionals of the IPO role as oppose to other oncology nurse roles				Hospital

								JGH				MUHC				SMH				Overall

								count		%		count		%		count		%		count		%

						Strongly agree/Agree		9		47		37		59		1		14		47		53

						Disagree/Strongly disagre		10		53		26		41		6		86		42		47

												63

						N		N = 89		N = 19		N = 63		N = 7

								Overall		JGH		MUHC		SMH

						Strongly agree/Agree		53%		47%		59%		14%

						Disagree/Strongly disagre		47%		53%		41%		86%

						IPO SURVEY

				Q6- by HCP				%		n (%)

						Strongly Agree/Agree		73		19

						Disagree		27		7

				Q7- by patients		Strongly Agree/Agree		14		54

						Disagree		12		46

								Strongly Disagree/Disagree		Strongly Agree/Agree

				Lack of understanding of the IPO role by health care professionals		HCP		47%		53%

						IPO		27%		73%

				Lack of understanding of the IPO role by patients		HCP		33%		67%

						IPO		46%		54%
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		Q11		lack of understanding by patients of the IPO role as oppose to other oncology nurse roles

						JGH				MUHC				SMH				Overall

						count		%		count		%		count		%		count		%

				Strongly agree/Agree		10		53		40		63		1		14		51		57

				Disagree/Strongly disagre		9		47		23		37		6		86		38		43

						Strongly agree/Agree		Disagree/Strongly disagre

				Overall		63%		37%

				JGH		58%		42%

				MUHC		70%		30%

				SMH		14%		86%

				**** SHOW N

		Q12		lack of understanding by health care professionals of the IPO role as oppose to other oncology nurse roles

						Overall		JGH		MUHC		SMH

				Strongly agree/Agree		57%		53%		63%		14%

				Disagree/Strongly disagre		43%		47%		37%		86%

				COMMENTS

				Overall more respondents strongly agree or agree that there is a lack of understand of the IPO role by the patients and HCP. Slightly difference if it’s a patient vs HCP Responses varies from one hospital
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		14		At the Cancer Center where I practice:

		There is a referral process of new patients to an IPO

				JGH				MUHC				SMH				Overall

				count		%		count		%		count		%		count		%

		Strongly agree/Agree		6		32		43		70		6		86		55		63

		Disagree/Strongly disagre		10		53		9		15		0		0		19		22

		Not applicable		3		16		9		15		1		14		13		15

				Overall		JGH		MUHC		SMH

		Strongly agree/Agree		63%		32%		70%		86%

		Disagree/Strongly disagre		22%		53%		15%

		Not applicable		15%		16%		15%		14%

		COMMENT

		*For MUHC and SMH, over 75% of the respondents agrees that there is a referal process in place. Where as At JGH only 32 % agrees that there is a referal process, concorde avec les informations obtenue lors des l'entrevue.

		I use the referral process (e.g complete IPO referral form)

				Overall		JGH		MUHC		SMH

		Strongly agree/Agree		42%		16%		48%		67%

		Disagree/Strongly disagre		24%		37%		22%

		Not applicable		34%		47%		30%		33%

		COMMENT

		Only 42% say that that they use the refferal process with 48% at MUHC and 67% at SMH. JGH the fact that theres no refferal process explains the results

		There are explicit exclusion criteria for an IPO referral.

				Overall		JGH		MUHC		SMH

		Strongly agree/Agree		23%		21%		21%		43%

		Disagree/Strongly disagre		52%		58%		52%		43%

		Not applicable		25%		21%		27%		14%

		COMMENT (no graph)
Overall, theres no explicit criteria for IPO referral. Lower at SMH

		It is clear when the IPO have to close a patient file

				Overall		JGH		MUHC		SMH

		Strongly agree/Agree		12%		5%		16%		0

		Disagree/Strongly disagre		64%		74%		61%		57%

		Not applicable		24%		21%		23%		43%

		COMMENT (no graph)
what else do they have to say about the process : Overall, most respondents disagrees thats it's clear  when the IPO have to close a patient file

		Q14- OVERALL		At the Cancer Center where I practice:

				There is a referral process of new patients to an IPO		I use the referral process (e.g complete IPO referral form)		There are explicit exclusion criteria for an IPO referral.		It is clear when the IPO have to close a patient file

		Not applicable		15%		34%		25%		24%

		Disagree/Strongly disagree		22%		24%		52%		64%

		Strongly agree/Agree		63%		42%		23%		12%

				It is clear when the IPO have to close a patient file		There are explicit exclusion criteria for an IPO referral.		I use the referral process (e.g complete IPO referral form)		There is a referral process of new patients to an IPO

		Not applicable		24%		25%		34%		15%

		Disagree/Strongly disagree		64%		52%		24%		22%

		Strongly agree/Agree		12%		23%		42%		63%

		Q15		My centre would benefit from the following recommendations

		Completion of an IPO referral form with reason stated

				Overall		JGH		MUHC		SMH

		Strongly agree/Agree		72%		63%		75%		71%

		Disagree/Strongly disagre		19%		26%		19%

		Not applicable		9%		11%		6%		29%

		COMMENT
Overall, most respondents agrees that completing a refferal form would benefitt their cancer center

		Exclusion criteria for an IPO referral

				Overall		JGH		MUHC		SMH

		Strongly agree/Agree		76%		68%		81%		57%

		Disagree/Strongly disagre		15%		21%		13%		14%

		Not applicable		9%		11%		6%		29%

		COMMENT
Overall, most respondents agrees that their cancer center  would benefitt from exclusion criteria

		Criteria to close an IPO patient file

				Overall		JGH		MUHC		SMH

		Strongly agree/Agree		81%		58%		90%		57%

		Disagree/Strongly disagre		9%		21%		5%		14%

		Not applicable		10%		21%		5%		29%

		COMMENT
Overall, most respondents (>70%) agrees that their cancer center  would benefitt from criteria ot close patient file

		Q15- OVERALL		My centre would benefit from the following recommendations

				Criteria to close an IPO patient file		Exclusion criteria for an IPO referral		Completion of an IPO referral form with reason stated

		Not applicable		10%		9%		9%

		Disagree/Strongly disagre		9%		15%		19%

		Strongly agree/Agree		81%		76%		72%
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		Q17		I expect the IPO to be responsible for the following tasks:

		Manage patient appointments (includes Booking, coordinating and following-up on appointments)

						Overall		JGH		MUHC		SMH

				Strongly agree/Agree		45%		47%		43%		57%

				Disagree/Strongly disagre		55%		53%		57%		43%

				COMMENTS 
'opinion partage No consensus on whether IPO should be responsible for apts

		Complete insurance, medication and/or disability forms

				Overall		JGH		MUHC		SMH

		Strongly agree/Agree		33%		37%		33%		14%

		Disagree/Strongly disagre		67%		63%		67%		86%

		COMMENTS 
Most respondents disagree that IPO should be responsible for completing insurance form

		Write exemption letters for patients

				Overall		JGH		MUHC		SMH

		Strongly agree/Agree		36%		32%		40%		14%

		Disagree/Strongly disagre		64%		68%		60%		86%

		COMMENTS 
Most respondents disagree that IPO should be responsible for Writing exemption letters for patients

		Follow-up on test results

				Overall		JGH		MUHC		SMH

		Strongly agree/Agree		75%		79%		75%		71%

		Disagree/Strongly disagre		25%		21%		25%		29%

		COMMENTS 
Most respondents agree that IPO should follow up on test results

		Prescription renewals

				Overall		JGH		MUHC		SMH

		Strongly agree/Agree		57%		58%		59%		43%

		Disagree/Strongly disagre		43%		42%		41%		57%

		COMMENTS 
'opinion partage No consensus on whether IPO should be responsible for apts

		Provide nursing care (e.g. give patient injection or wound care)

				Overall		JGH		MUHC		SMH

		Strongly agree/Agree		49%		79%		41%		43%

		Disagree/Strongly disagre		51%		21%		59%		57%

		COMMENTS 
Opinion partagé- No consensus on whether IPO should be responsible for providing wound care. *Varies across the site eg. JGH>80 % thinks that it should be the IPO task versus 41% SMH and MUHC

		Q17 OVERALL -  I expect the IPO to be responsible for the following tasks:

				Manage patient appointments		Complete insurance, medication and/or disability forms		Write exemption letters for patients		Follow-up on test results		Prescription renewals		Provide nursing care

		Strongly agree/Agree		45%		33%		36%		75%		57%		49%

		Disagree/Strongly disagree		55%		67%		64%		25%		43%		51%

		COMMENTS

		No consensus on what they should be responsible

		IPO (Q9)As an IPO, it is my role to do the following tasks VS HCP PERCEPTION ( Q17 ) I expect the IPO to be responsible for the following tasks:

				Manage patient appointments		Complete insurance, medication and/or disability forms		Follow-up on test results		Prescription renewals		Provide nursing care				Write exemption letters for patients

		Strongly agree/Agree		45%		33%		75%		57%		49%				36%

		Disagree/Strongly disagree		55%		67%		25%		43%		51%				64%

		Strongly agree/Agree		12%		0		42%		31%		35%

		Disagree/Strongly disagree		88%		100%		58%		69%		65%

		IPO SURVEY (Q9)As an IPO, it is my role to do the following tasks

				Strongly Agree/agree		Strongly disagree/disagree

		Manage patient appointments		12%		88%

		Complete insurance, medication and/or disability forms				100%

		Follow-up on test results		42%		58%

		Prescription renewals		31%		69%

		Provide nursing care		35%		65%

						Strongly agree/Agree		Disagree/Strongly disagree

		Manage patient appointments		HCP		45%		55%

				IPO		12%		88%

		Complete medical forms		HCP		33%		67%

				IPO				100%

		Follow-up on test results		HCP		75%		25%

				IPO		42%		58%

		Prescription renewals		HCP		57%		43%

				IPO		31%		69%

		Provide nursing care		HCP		49%		51%

				IPO		35%		65%

		COMMENT

		Discrepancies between the HCP perception and what  IPO's believe its their role. Specially as reagrds to :managing appointments, Follow up on test results, completing medical forms
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		SECTION 3- IPO AND INTERDISCIPLINARY COLLABORATION

		Question Number		Question		Choices		%		count

		20		I have a strong partnership with the IPO that I work with		Strongly Agree/Agree		70		60

				As is		Disagree/Strongly disagre		19		16

						Not applicable		11		9

		21		I have access to the IPO documentation regarding my patients in a timely manner		Strongly Agree/agree		68%		58

				As is		Disagree/Strongly disagre		16		14

						Not applicable		15		13

		22		The IPOs in my hospital are part of an interdisciplinary team		Strongly Agree/ Agree		80		68				Q33 IPO - Ifeel part of an interdisplinary team

				Comments- concorde avec ce que dis les IPO (~88%)		Disagree/Strongly disagre		8		7						Strongly Agree		46%

						Not applicable		12		10						Agree		42%

																Disagree		12%

		23		The interdisciplinary team rounds take place regularly		Strongly agree/Agree		39		33				Q37				Overall

				Comments- concorde avec ce que dis les IPO (~38% agrees that the interdisciplinary round take place regularly)		Disagree/Strongly disagre		32		27								%

						Not applicable		29		24						Stongly Agree/Agree		38

																Strongly disagree/ Disagree		62

		24		The interdisciplinary rounds provide information to address patient needs		Strongly Agree		21		18

				????- Not included in the survey		Agree		31		26

						Disagree/Strongly disagre		17		14

						Not applicable		31		26

		26		At my hospital, interdisciplinary rounds improve patient centered care		Strongly Agree		22		19

						Agree		40		34

						Disagree/Strongly disagre		11		9

						Not applicable		27		23

		25		Overall, I am satisfied with my collaboration with an IPO				Hospital

				As is				Overall		JGH		MUHC		SMH

						Strongly agree/Agree		55%		44%		58%		60%

						Disagree/Strongly disagre		16%		17%		18%

						Not applicable		28%		39%		24%		40%
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